PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Shin-An Steve HSU	01/17/2011
Christopher H. DELGADO 01/10/2011	
Stanley KUO 01/04/2011	
Dave TURNBULL	12/31/2010
Dan LOOMIS	01/18/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERIFONE, INC.
Street Address:	2099 Gateway PI.
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29381855

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)293-7860

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-293-7060

Email: USPTO@SUGHRUE.COM Correspondent Name: SUGHRUE MION, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: Q122442
PATENT

REEL: 025809 FRAME: 0225

\$40,00 293818

501438742 REEL: 025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gudrun Harmon asst. to William H. Mandir
Total Attachments: 5 source=Q122442_Assignment#page1.tif source=Q122442_Assignment#page2.tif source=Q122442_Assignment#page3.tif source=Q122442_Assignment#page4.tif source=Q122442_Assignment#page5.tif	

Docket No. Q122/42

Assignment

Whomas, We, Shin-An Steve HSU of Tayuan, Taiwan; Christopher H. DELGADO of Rocklin, CA; Stantey & UO of Taipes, Taiwan, Dave TURNBULL of Thomson! Coks, UA; and Dap LOCMIS of Sacramento, CA, hereinafter called assignors, have invented certain improvements in CARD KEADER FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATOR and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor on

Whereas, VERIFORE, INC. of 2099 Generally Pt., 6th Floor, San Iose, CA 95110(assignee), desires to acquire the entire sight, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We she above named assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above named assignee, its successors and assignes, the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, including jak divisions; and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, building rights of priority under the Interpational Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, and we request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that the assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the discipling and we will execute without further consideration all papers ilegmed necessary by the assignee in commedian with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee:

We hereby authorize and request our attentions SLCHELLE MION, PLLC of 2100 Fermiophonia Avenue, NW. Weshington, DC 20037-3213 to insect here in parentheses (Application number 29/381,855 and Confirmation number 1313, filed December 23, 2019) the application number and filing date of said application when known.

Dacu:	<u>a sela disela di</u>	i Jana	17:2	14/ X	
Linte:	VSBip An Steve HeU				
rimter.	i/Christopher H. DELGADO			ngh merenana da ne	
Date:	Enumey KUO		***********	ada bilmonduscuscuscuscuscuscuscuscuscuscuscuscuscu	
(Julia:	<i>F</i>				
Date:	S/Dave TUENBULL				
1.7M 1871	VINALOOMIS			A	. 1

(Legalization nunrequired for recording but is prime (acts syldence of execution lander 35 LAS.C. \$261).

Decket No. Q122442

Assignment

Whereas, We, Shin-An Steve HSU of Taoyuan, Taiwan; Christopher H. DELGADO of Rocklin, CA; Stanley KUO of Taipei, Taiwan; Dave TURNBULL of Thousand Oaks, CA; and Dan LOOMIS of Sacramento, CA, hereinafter called assignors, have invented certain improvements in CARD READER FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATOR and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor on:

; and

Whereas, VERIFONE, INC. of 2099 Gateway Pl., 6th Floor, San Jose, CA 95110(assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We, the above named assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above named assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, including all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the international Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, and we request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that the assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the assignee in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee.

We hereby authorize and request our attorneys SUGHRUE MIGN, PLLC of 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20037-3213 to insert here in parentheses (Application number 29/381,855 and Confirmation number 1313, filed December 23, 2010) the application number and filing date of said application when known,

Date:	
Date:	alia la State MSU
Date:	s/Christopher H. DELGADO
Date:	s/Stanley KUO s/Dave TURNBULL
Date:	s/Dan LOOMIS

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261)

Docket No. Q122442

Assignment

Whereas, We, Shin-An Steve HSU of Taoyuan, Taiwan; Christopher H. DELGADO of Rocklin, CA; Stanley KUO of Taipei, Taiwan; Dave TURNBULL of Thousand Oaks, CA; and Dan LOOMIS of Sacramento, CA, hereinafter called assignors, have invented certain improvements in CARD READER FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATOR and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor on

Whereas, VERIFONE, INC. of 2099 Gateway Pl., 6th Floor, San Jose, CA. 95110(assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We, the above named assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above named assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, including all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, and we request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that the assignce may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the assignee in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee.

We hereby authorize and request our attorneys SUGFRUE MION, PLLC of 2100 Peansylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20037-3213 to insert here in parentheses (Application number 29/381,855 and Confirmation number 1313, filed December 23, 2010) the application number and filing date of said application when known.

Date:	s/Shim-An Stove HSU	
Date:	% s/Christopher H. DELGADO	
Date:	x 04 Jan 2011 ttanlagthro	
Date:	≻	
Dates	T/Den LOOMIS	-

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facts evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261)

Assignment

Whereas, We, Shin-An Steve HSU of Taoyuan, Taiwan; Christopher H. DELGADO of Rocklin, CA; Stanley KUO of Taipei, Taiwan; Dave TURNBULL of Thousand Oaks, CA; and Dan LOOMIS of Sacramento, CA, hereinafter called assignors, have invented certain improvements in CARD READER FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATOR and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor on ; and

Whereas, VERIFONE, INC. of 2099 Gateway Pl., 6th Floor, San Jose, CA. 95110(assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We, the above named assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above named assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, including all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, and we request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that the assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the assignee in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee.

We hereby authorize and request our attorneys SUGHRUE MION, PLLC of 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20037-3213 to insert here in parentheses (Application number 29/381,855 and Confirmation number 1313, filed December 23, 2010) the application number and filing date of said application when known.

Date:	s/Shin-An Steve HSU
Date:	s/Christopher H. DELGADO
Date:	S/Stanley KUO
Data:	×12/31/2010 DJ J J J
Date:	× × × s/Dan LOOMIS

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261)

Decket No. Q122442

Assignment

Whereas, We, Shin-An Steve HSU of Taoyuan, Taiwan; Christopher H. DELGADO of Rocklin, CA; Stanley KUO of Taipei, Taiwan; Dave TURNBULL of Thousand Oaks, CA; and Dan LOOMIS of Sacramento, CA, hereinafter called assignors, have invented certain improvements in CARD RHADER FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATOR and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor on

Whereas, VERIFONE, INC. of 2099 Gateway PL, 6th Floor, San Jose, CA 95110(assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor,

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We, the above named assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above named assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, including all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, and we request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that the assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the assignee in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee.

We hereby authorize and request our attorneys SUGHRUB MION, PLLC of 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20037-3213 to insert here in parentheses (Application number 29/381,855 and Confirmation number 1313, filed December 23, 2010) the application number and filing date of said application when known.

Date:	·	
	Porton and a second	s/Shin-An Stove HSU
Dates	<u> </u>	
		s/Christopher H, DBLGADO
Date:	×	
		s/Sauley KUO
Dete:	×	s/Dave TI/RNBULL
	·	s/Dave TURNBULL
Dates	~ 1/18/con	× B-/ Lis
	* *	s/Den LOOMIS

(Legalization not required for recording but is prime fiscie evidence of execution under 15 U.S.C. \$261):

PATENT REEL: 025809 FRAME: 0231

RECORDED: 02/15/2011